

No. 23-931

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

J.W.; LORI WASHINGTON, A/N/F J.W.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELVIN PALEY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Martin J. Cirkiel	Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
CIRKIEL LAW GROUP, P.C.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
1901 E. Palm Valley	Shelby Calambokidis
Boulevard	Kelsi Brown Corkran
Round Rock, TX 78664	INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITU-
(512) 244-6658	TIONAL ADVOCACY AND
	PROTECTION,
	GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
	LAW CENTER
	600 New Jersey Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20001
	(202) 662-9042
	erc56@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Paley Concedes that the Question Presented Warrants Review and Identifies No Reason It Should Not Be Resolved Here.....	2
II. Qualified Immunity Does Not Preclude This Court’s Review.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	8, 10
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	10, 11, 12
<i>Clayton ex rel. Hamilton v. Tate Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 560 F. App'x 293 (5th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 800 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 2015)	4, 9
<i>Fee v. Herndon</i> , 900 F.2d 804 (5th Cir. 1990)	3, 4
<i>Flores v. Sch. Bd. of DeSoto Par.</i> , 116 F. App'x 504 (5th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	1, 9
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	8
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	9
<i>Jefferson v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 817 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1987)	3, 9
<i>Keim v. City of El Paso</i> , No. 98-50265, 1998 WL 792699 (5th Cir. Nov. 2, 1998)	6
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	11

<i>Moore v. Willis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000)	4, 8
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 375 (2023)	11
<i>Neal ex rel. Neal v. Fulton Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 229 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	1
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	8, 10
<i>T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021)	2, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for Appellees, <i>J.W. v. Paley</i> , 860 F. App’x 926 (5th Cir. 2021) (No. 19-20429), 2019 WL 5597964	7
Brief in Opposition, <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015) (No. 14-6368), 2014 WL 7653038.....	11
Brief in Opposition, <i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021) (No. 19-292), 2019 WL 6045398.....	11
Brief in Opposition, <i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo</i> , No. 22-842 (U.S. June 23, 2023), 2023 WL 4237305.....	11
